## **ATTACHMENT 2**

## Response to Question 14 of IBFS International Section 214 Application

14. (§ 63.18(h)) As illustrated in the chart attached hereto as Exhibit A, TI Wholesale Services Puerto Rico, Inc. ("TIWS PR"), a Puerto Rico corporation, is owned by Telefónica International Wholesale Services America S.A. ("TIWS America"), which is incorporated in Uruguay. TIWS America is owned 73.14% by Telefónica, S.A. ("Telefónica"), which is incorporated in Spain, and 26.86% by Telefónica International Wholesale Services, S.L. ("TIWS SL"). TIWS SL is incorporated in Spain and is 93% owned by Telefónica and 7% owned by Telefónica Datacorp, S.A. ("TelData"). TelData is 100% owned by Telefónica. Telefónica is a publicly traded company, and no person or entity owns, directly or indirectly, 10% or more of Telefónica.

Guillermo Cañete is a director of TIWS PR. There are no interlocking directorates.

The names, addresses and principal businesses of TIWS PR's parent companies are:

Telefónica, S.A. Gran Via 28 28013 Madrid, Spain

Principal Business: Holding company.

Telefónica International Wholesale Services, S.L. Gran Via 28 28013 Madrid, Spain

**Principal Business**: Telecommunications services.

Telefónica International Wholesale Services America S.A. Ave. Luis A. de Herrera 1248 4th Floor Montevideo 11.300 Uruguay

**Principal Business**: Telecommunications services.

Telefónica Datacorp, S.A. Gran Via 28 28013 Madrid, Spain

Principal Business: Holding company.

